ITEM NOS.16+68

COURT NO.14

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.26119/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-06-2022 in WA No. 628/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

DR. ANJANA R.T. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANU JAYAPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.121544/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.121545/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.121543/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

WITH SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) No.15826/2022 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.132882/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No.132884/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 12-09-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Ms. Seema Jain, Adv.

Ms. Vidhi Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Vimlesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. V. Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR

Mr. C. Govind Venugopal, Adv.

Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Sood Shastri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Mr. A.N. Rajan Babu, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Applications seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order as also for seeking exemption from filing official translation of the Annexures are allowed in both the matters.

Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petition is granted in Special Leave Petition (Civil) (Dy.) No.26119/2022.

Issue notice, returnable on 16-9-2022.

Learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 and Respondent No.6 in S.L.P. (C) (Diary) No.26119/2022 accept notice and service on the said respondents is thus waived.

The other respondents may be served through Standing counsel and Dasti service.

Meanwhile, operation of the impugned Judgment dated 29-6-2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam qua the petitioners shall remain stayed and petitioners shall be allowed to continue in service.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.13654-13656/2022.

(VISHAL ANAND) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.) COURT MASTER (NSH)